Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the reply submitted online dated 29.03.2023 received from Smt. Kalpana Pandey, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Saharanpur, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajiv Gupta, the then Administrative Judge, Saharanpur in the matter of submission of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into U.P. judicial service which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Saharanpur through detailed online office note dated 19.01.2023 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 22.03.2023:

"The officer be asked to submit explanation within fortnight regarding delayed submission of property statement."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 23.03.2023.

The officer concerned has replied in her verbatim "I have to say that I had submitted my property statement earlier but due to withdraw and some objection for adding some more details of LIC Policy commencement date, Loan EMI per month etc., it has been delayed. Kindly grant me apology for this delay. in future I will submit all the statements on time. I shall be highly obliged to your act of kindness."

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service alongwith reply of Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Smt. Kalpana Pandey, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Saharanpur be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Neeraj Tiwari, Administrative Judge, Saharanpur for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Review Officer

Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar Admin.A-4

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Neeraj Tiwari,

Administrative Judge, Saharanpur

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)